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Midwest Consumer Price Index Card

Current and archived PDF versions of this Midwest CPl Summary page are now available at www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/cpi-summary. (The tables below are updated several hours

before the PDF version and the regional and local area news releases).

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the U.S. and Midwest Region, not seasonally adjusted
(1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted)

United States City Average Midwest Region
Percent change to Percent change to
Index Jul 2024 from Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun Jul Jul Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
All items 314.540 2.9 0.1 292.256 2.7 0.5
All items (other base)(1) 942.221 475.518
Food and beverages 327.956 2.2 0.2 316.712 1.8 0.4
Food 330.561 2.2 0.3 318.096 1.8 0.5
Food at home 306.643 1.1 0.3 291.065 0.8 0.5
Cereals and bakery products 356.525 0.0 -0.1 337.720 0.0 -0.2
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs 327.013 3.0 1.0 318.712 2.0 2.0
Dairy and related products 268.653 -0.2 0.2 247.328 0.4 0.3
Fruits and vegetables 350.962 -0.2 0.6 320.105 -1.1 1.0
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials 220.129 1.9 0.3 214.987 2.4 0.0
Other food at home 273.643 0.9 -0.2 259.462 0.9 -0.2
Food away from home 369.383 4.1 0.2 362.442 3.4 0.4
Alcoholic beverages 291.088 1.9 0.1 297.190 2.3 0.2
Housing 335.056 4.4 0.3 293.594 4.2 0.6
Shelter 401.545 5.1 0.3 354.016 5.3 0.6
Rent of primary residence 420.577 5.1 0.4 354.887 6.0 0.5
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2) 411.880 53 0.4 359.460 5.9 0.4
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence(2) 411,912 5.3 0.4 359.340 5.9 0.4
Fuels and utilities 316.671 4.1 0.1 279.655 3.3 0.6
Household energy 265.712 4.0 0.0 226.939 2.7 0.8
Energy services 270.573 4.2 0.0 235.403 2.8 0.9
Electricity 283.415 4.9 0.1 249.365 2.9 0.6
Utility (piped) gas service 226.593 1.5 -0.4 191.239 2.4 1.5
Furnishings and operations 147.788 -0.4 0.1 139.936 -1.3 0.8
Apparel 129.466 0.2 -1.6 119.659 0.5 -0.4

Footnotes

(1)_Other base: United States City Average, 1967=100; Midwest Region, December 1977=100 base.
(2)_Index is on a December 1982=100 base.

(3)_Index on a December 1997=100 base.

(4)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.

(5) Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

(6)_For the Midwest region, indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.
Midwest region includes Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Dakota, and Wisconsin.
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Item
Transportation
Private transportation
New and used motor vehicles(3)
New vehicles
Used cars and trucks
Motor fuel
Gasoline (all types)
Unleaded regular(4)
Unleaded midgrade(4)(5)
Unleaded premium(4)
Motor vehicle insurance(6)
Medical care
Recreation(3)

Education and communication(3)

Tuition, other school fees, and child care(6)

Other goods and services

Commodity and service group
Commodities
Commodities less food & beverages
Nondurables less food & beverages
Durables

Services

Special indexes

All items less medical care

All items less shelter

Energy

All items less energy

All items less food and energy
Commodities less food
Nondurables

Nondurables less food
Services less rent of shelter(2)

Services less medical care services

Midwest Consumer Price Index Card : Midwest Information Office : U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics

United States City Average

Index

Jul
2024

273.326
273.937
124.666
177.840
179.579
311.534
310.915
304.514
339.792
332.001
851.007
564.039
138.277
146.189
860.003
560.655

223.899
175.392
231.604
122.734
404.026

302.482
284.010
287.868
320.012
319.214
179.184
278.482
235.051
416.850
388.116

Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)

All items

All items (other base)(1)

Footnotes

308.501
918.931

Percent change to
Jul 2024 from

Jul
2023

(1)_Other base: United States City Average, 1967=100; Midwest Region, December 1977=100 base.

(2)_Index is on a December 1982=100 base.
(3)_Index on a December 1997=100 base.

(4)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.

(5)_Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

(6)_For the Midwest region, indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.
Midwest region includes Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Dakota, and Wisconsin.

Schedule of Upcoming Releases for the Consumer Price Index
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Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the East North Central and West North Central divisions, not seasonally

adjusted

(December 2017=100 unless otherwise noted)
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East North Central division(1)

Percent change to

Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024
All items 126.529 2.4
Food and beverages 130.507 1.7
Food 131.333 1.6
Food at home 128.825 0.8
Cereals and bakery products 132.115 -0.3
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs 130.072 2.2
Dairy and related products 127.829 1.0
Fruits and vegetables 118.622 -0.5
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials 135.397 2.3
Other food at home 129.866 0.1
Food away from home 134.174 3.2
Alcoholic beverages 120.079 2.3
Housing 131.369 3.8
Shelter 133.661 4.7
Rent of primary residence 133.207 5.7
Owners' equiv. rent of residences 132.528 5.5
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence 132.513 5.5
Fuels and utilities 125.985 3.7
Household energy 125.835 3.2
Energy services 125.768 3.3
Electricity 124.363 3.4
Utility (piped) gas service 125.332 3.2
Furnishings and operations 121.450 -1.8
Apparel 102.402 0.3
Transportation 134.791 0.0
Private transportation 137.926 0.4
New and used motor vehicles 131.608 -4.3
New vehicles 126.191 -0.3
Used cars and trucks 134.331 -10.4
Motor fuel 144.782 2.2
Gasoline (all types) 146.099 2.6
Unleaded regular(3) 146.223 2.6
Unleaded midgrade(3) 148.541 3.1
Unleaded premium(3) 146.911 3.6
Motor vehicle insurance
Medical care 114.077 2.6
Recreation 117.982 0.7
Education and communication 103.640 0.8
Tuition, other school fees, and child care 112.503 3.8
Other goods and services 133.986 7.0
Commodity and service group
Commodities 123.613 0.1
Commodities less food & beverages 119.694 -1.0
Nondurables less food & beverages 119.925 2.3
Durables 118.887 -4.9
Services 128.265 3.9
Special indexes
All items less medical care 127.897 2.4
All items less shelter 123.284 1.3
Energy 135.798 3.2
All items less energy 125.782 2.3
All items less food and energy 124.777 2.4
Commodities less food 119.641 -0.8
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West North Central division(2)

Percent change to

Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun
2024 2023 2024
127.333 3.3
131.109 2.1
132.321 2.1
129.645 0.9
127.936 0.4
128.908 1.3
123.013 -1.3
120.191 -2.6
135.178 2.4
136.069 2.9
136.006 4.0
117.253 2.5
132.246 5.1
132.696 6.5
132.929 6.6
133.532 6.8
133.494 6.8
129.681 2.4
128.185 1.3
128.983 1.6
127.840 2.1
124.140 0.2
131.153 -0.4
109.617 1.0
134.429 1.3
138.269 1.6
130.628 -4.5
123.426 -0.8
132.231 -10.3
139.724 -3.3
140.262 -3.1
140.276 -3.2
144.670 -2.0
139.651 -1.8
119.716 1.8
115.022 3.3
104.250 0.1
111.161 4.8
130.942 5.8
124.024 -0.3
120.552 -1.9
120.678 0.0
121.042 -3.9
129.299 5.6
128.156 3.4
124.828 1.7
134.391 -0.9
126.810 3.5
125.977 3.8
120.372 -1.7
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East North Central division(1) West North Central division(2)
Percent change to Percent change to
Index Jul 2024 from Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun Jul Jul Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
Nondurables 125.765 2.1 0.4 126.080 1.2 0.6
Nondurables less food 119.944 2.3 0.4 120.426 0.2 0.8
Services less rent of shelter 122.569 3.0 0.5 125.637 4.7 0.8
Services less medical care services 129.892 4.1 0.6 130.042 6.1 0.8
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)
All items 127.643 2.6 0.5 128.310 3.1 0.6

Footnotes

(1)_The East North Central division includes Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and Wisconsin.

(2)_The West North Central division includes Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, and South Dakota.
(3)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

Schedule of Upcoming Releases for the Consumer Price Index

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) in selected metropolitan areas, not seasonally adjusted
(1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted)

Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI Detroit-Warren-Dearborn, MI
Percent change to Percent change to
Index Jul 2024 from Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun Jul Jul May Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 | 2024 2024
All items 293.943 3.7 0.6
All items (1967=100) 878.180
Food and beverages 323.727 2.1 0.9
Food 324.052 1.9 0.9
Food at home 299.910 1.1 0.9/ 272.080 -1.4 -0.9 -0.7
Cereals and bakery products 340.492 1.1 0.1/ 348.150 -3.7 0.7 -0.3
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs 323.920 1.3 3.9/ 280.230 -3.6 -1.5 -0.7
Dairy and related products 258.337 -3.8 -0.4 210.558 -1.5 0.5 0.6
Fruits and vegetables 361.400 0.9 1.1) 261.801 -3.0 -2.7 -1.7
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials(1) 262.808 4.4 1.8/ 269.852 3.0 -0.6 0.8
Other food at home 246.003 1.1 -1.2)  260.623 0.4 -0.7 -1.6
Food away from home 349.606 3.3 1.0
Alcoholic beverages 317.924 3.9 -0.1
Housing 313.031 4.8 0.6
Shelter 399.664 6.1 0.4/ 357.846 -0.7 2.8 3.1
Rent of primary residence 424.903 5.9 0.4 343.728 5.4 -1.6 0.2
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2) 412.073 6.4 0.5 329.503 6.3 -0.7 0.1
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence(2) 412.073 6.4 0.5 329.503 6.3 -0.7 0.1
Fuels and utilities 258.352 4.9 0.4
Household energy 202.141 5.0 0.5 257.071 3.5 3.2 0.2
Energy services 206.335 5.1 0.5 259.319 3.7 3.3 0.2
Electricity 192.390 34 -0.5/ 307.288 5.3 4.5 -0.1
Utility (piped) gas service 202.172 8.4 2.5/ 188.516 0.2 0.9 0.7
Furnishings and operations 105.488 -3.4 2.3
Apparel 90.227 1.1 2.9
Transportation 248.980 3.6 -0.5
Private transportation 256.325 5.3 0.6

Footnotes

(1)_.Index is on a December 1977=100 base.

(2)_.Index is on a December 1982=100 base.

(3)_Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

(4)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.
(5)_Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.
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Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI Detroit-Warren-Dearborn, MI
Percent change to Percent change to
Index Jul 2024 from Index Jul 2024 from
Jul Jul Jun Jul Jul May Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024 2024
New and used motor vehicles(3) 117.973 -5.0 -0.2
New vehicles(2) 214.604 -1.3 0.0
Used cars and trucks(1) 350.542 -10.5 -1.0
Motor fuel 355.472 0.9 1.8/ 318.908 0.3 0.2 1.5
Gasoline (all types) 354.159 1.0 1.8/ 318.160 0.6 0.2 1.5
Unleaded regular(4) 342.134 1.1 1.8/ 319.344 0.5 0.1 1.4
Unleaded midgrade(4)(5) 392.708 1.4 1.7/ 388.658 1.7 0.7 1.4
Unleaded premium(4) 380.836 1.7 1.6/ 341.178 2.6 1.1 1.5
Motor vehicle insurance(1)
Medical care 559.267 4.0 0.8
Recreation(3) 134.692 -0.1 1.5
Education and communication(3) 144.090 2.2 0.4
Tuition, other school fees, and child care(1) 1,311.263 4.3 0.8
Other goods and services 512.879 11.2 0.6
Commodity and service group
Commodities 204.096 0.3 1.2
Commodities less food & beverages 147.562 -0.8 1.5
Nondurables less food & beverages 205.210 2.2 1.7
Durables 94.607 -6.4 1.1
Services 379.221 5.7 0.3
Special indexes
All items less medical care 282.838 3.7 0.6
All items less shelter 258.109 2.4 0.8
Energy 262.191 34 1.2/ 291.969 3.1 1.6 0.8
All items less energy 299.475 3.6 0.6
All items less food and energy 295.923 3.9 0.5
Commodities less food 153.248 -0.5 1.4
Nondurables 264.763 2.2 1.2
Nondurables less food 212.569 2.5 1.6
Services less rent of shelter(2) 375.939 5.3 0.2
Services less medical care serv 364.745 5.9 0.3
Urban Wage Earners
and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)
All items 286.230 4.1 0.7
All items (1967=100) 840.618

Footnotes

(1)_Index is on a December 1977=100 base.

(2)_.Index is on a December 1982=100 base.

(3)_Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

(4)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.
(5)_Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

Schedule of Upcoming Releases for the Consumer Price Index

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) in Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI
(1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted)

Percent change to

Index Jul 2024 from Index Percent change from
Jul Jul May Jun
Item 2024 2023 2024 2024 1isthalf 2024 2nd half 2023 @ 1st half 2023
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Item
All items
All items (1967=100)
Food and beverages
Food
Food at home
Cereals and bakery products
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs
Dairy and related products
Fruits and vegetables
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials(1)
Other food at home
Food away from home
Alcoholic beverages
Housing
Shelter
Rent of primary residence
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2)
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence(2)
Fuels and utilities
Household energy
Energy services
Electricity
Utility (piped) gas service
Furnishings and operations
Apparel
Transportation
Private transportation
New and used motor vehicles(3)
New vehicles(2)
Used cars and trucks(1)
Motor fuel
Gasoline (all types)
Unleaded regular(4)
Unleaded midgrade(4)(5)
Unleaded premium(4)
Motor vehicle insurance(1)
Medical care
Recreation(3)
Education and communication(3)
Tuition, other school fees, and child care(1)

Other goods and services

Commodity and service group
Commodities
Commodities less food & beverages
Nondurables less food & beverages
Durables

Services

Special indexes

All items less medical care

All items less shelter

Energy

All items less energy

All items less food and energy

Commodities less food

https://www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/cpi-summary/ro5xg01a.htm

Index

Jul
2024

302.458
950.483
363.412
352.328
311.704
345.726
348.778
309.080
402.572
194.709
258.184
413.094
445.647
292.118
342.046
349.189
362.036
362.036
301.213
267.719
272.743
353.192
186.773
141.858
148.891
251.506
242.613
111.034
193.673
356.006
277.959
278.273
278.241
280.628
353.560

625.774
148.970
142.908
1,255.129
497.638

223.498
165.328
229.782
113.142
372.277

287.668
285.857
277.706
310.409
304.271
175.017

Percent change to
Jul 2024 from

Jun

0.8
2.0
1.6
-1.0
1.3
-0.2
0.4

1.0
0.7
0.6
0.6

1.4
1.4
0.6
3.3

3.2
3.3
3.3
3.0
2.7

2.3

Jul May

2023 2024 2024
3.5 1.3
2.2 0.6
2.3 0.7
0.6 1.0
2.5 1.2
0.8 2.2
-1.8 0.2
-4.3 1.7
3.3 1.4
2.6 -0.1
5.0 0.1
2.2 0.0
5.3 1.6
5.9 1.0
4.7 1.0
5.8 0.7
5.8 0.7
7.8 6.7
6.6 9.4
6.9 9.9
6.6/ 10.3
8.3 9.2
-1.2 1.3
1.4/ -0.8
0.2 0.4
0.6 1.4
-6.3| -0.3
-0.4| -0.1

-10.3| -0.8
-3.3 2.7
-3.4 2.7
-3.7 2.7
-2.4 2.6
-0.7 2.4
0.2| -0.5
9.1 9.2
0.4 0.0
4.1 0.8
3.7 0.7
-0.3 0.5
-1.9 0.4
-0.3 0.7
-4.0 0.0
5.6 1.7
3.8 1.5
2.1 1.5
1.7 6.0
3.6 1.0
3.8 1.1
-1.7 0.4

Index

1st half 2024
297.860
936.034
359.934
348.954
308.454
339.252
340.563
313.311
390.734
195.366
258.299
409.669
441.416
285.717
335.746
344.102
357.661
357.661
280.853
243.776
246.953
317.952
171.241
141.182
154.121
248.203
236.754
111.160
194.155
357.302
261.416
261.604
261.470
264.440
333.532

626.377
142.918
142.893
1,245.509
487.549

222.041
164.625
227.226
113.728
365.008

282.876
282.017
256.902
306.940
300.793
174.213

Percent change from

2nd half 2023
0.9

1.1
il
-0.1
0.8
0.1
1.7
-4.1
1.6
0.8
3.1
0.5
1.6
1.7
1.5
2.2
2.2
3.0
1.5
1.7
1.6
24
-0.5
2.3
-2.0
-2.2
-4.2
-0.3
-5.2
-8.7
-8.7
-8.9
-8.1
-6.8

0.3
2.8
0.0
0.8
0.7

-0.7
-1.8
-2.1
-1.6

1.8

1.0
0.4
-3.5
1.1
1.1
-1.7

1st half 2023
2.6

1.5
1.5
-0.8
0.3
-0.6
-2.9
-5.1
2.3
1.0
5.2
2.3
4.1
5.3
4.4
5.8
5.8
2.0
-0.6
-0.2
5.1
-10.6
-2.6
3.5
-0.1
1.3
-3.5
0.9
-5.0
-6.2
-6.3
-6.5
-5.0
-3.3

0.2
4.5
0.7
3.3
3.3

-0.7
-2.1
-0.2
-4.5

4.5

2.9
1.0
-3.3
3.0
3.2
-1.9
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Item
Nondurables
Nondurables less food
Services less rent of shelter(2)

Services less medical care serv

Urban Wage Earners
and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)

All items

All items (1967=100)

Footnotes

(1)_Index is on a April 1978=100 base.

(2)_Index is on a December 1982=100 base.

(3)_Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

(4)_Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.
(5) Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

Note: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

Schedule of Upcoming Releases for the Consumer Price Index

Index

Jul
2024

292.103
244.482
420.617
347.021

298.914
938.174

Percent change to
Jul 2024 from
Jul May
2023 2024 2024
1.1 0.7
-0.1 0.7
5.2 2.5
6.0 1.9
3.4 1.1

Jun

Index

1st half 2024
289.109

241.805
412.014
339.774

294.436
924.118

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Midwest Information Office Suite 960 230 South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60604

Telephone:1-312-353-1880_ www.bls.gov/regions/midwest Contact Midwest Region

https://www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/cpi-summary/ro5xg01a.htm

Percent change from

2nd half 2023
-0.4

-1.9
1.8
1.8

0.9

1st half 2023
0.8

0.0
3.5
5.0

2.6

717


https://www.bls.gov/schedule/news_release/cpi.htm
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tel:13123531880
tel:13123531880
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https://www.bls.gov/regions/midwest/home.htm
https://data.bls.gov/forms/ro5.htm?/regions/midwest/cpi-summary/ro5xg01a.htm

